fair values of financial assets and liabilities by category
of finan cial instruments and reconciliation to the corre-
sponding line item in the Group balance sheet. Finance
lease receivables and liabilities, and derivatives that
 qualify for hedge accounting are also included although
they are not part of any IAS 39 measurement category.
Since the line items “Other Receivables” and “Other Lia-
bilities” contain both financial instruments and non-
finan cial  assets and liabilities (in particular, advance
payments for services to be received/made in the future
and other tax receivables/payables), the reconciliation is
shown in the column headed “thereof outside IFRS 7.”

131WINCOR NIXDORF AG // Annual Report 2014/2015

Carrying Amounts, Amounts Recognized, and Fair Values by Measurement Category as of September 30, 2015. €k

Thereof amounts recognized in balance sheet
according to IAS 39

Category
in accordance

with IAS 39

Carrying
amount

Thereof
outside

IFRS 7

Amortized
cost

Fair value
recognized

 in equity

Fair value
recognized
 in profit or

loss

Thereof
amounts

 recognized
according to

IAS 17

Fair value of
financial

instruments
under IFRS 7

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 37,838 0 37,838 0 0 0 37,838

Trade receivables LaR / n/a 501,382 0 479,253 0 0 22,129 501,382

 thereof: receivables from finance leases n/a 22,129 0 0 0 0 22,129 22,129

Receivables from related companies LaR 7,112 0 7,112 0 0 0 7,112

Other receivables LaR / n/a / HfT 68,159 57,428 10,129 641 602 0 10,731

  thereof: derivatives with
a hedging relationship n/a 641 641 0 641 0 0 0

  thereof: derivatives without
a hedging relationship HfT 602 0 0 0 602 0 602

Investments LaR/FVO/AfS 1,190 0 143 0 1,047 0 1,190

Liabilities

Trade payables FLAC 338,128 0 338,128 0 0 0 338,128

Liabilities to related companies FLAC 2,438 0 2,438 0 0 0 2,438

Financial liabilities FLAC / n/a 177,791 0 176,664 0 0 1,127 177,791

 thereof: liabilities from finance leases n/a 1,127 0 0 0 0 1,127 1,127

Other liabilities FLAC / n/a / HfT 241,570 174,078 64,023 11,352 3,469 0 67,492

  thereof: other non-interest-bearing
 liabilities FLAC/ n/a 226,749 162,726 64,023 0 0 0 64,023

  thereof: derivatives with
a hedging relationship n/a 11,352 11,352 0 11,352 0 0 0

  thereof: derivatives without
a hedging relationship HfT 3,469 0 0 0 3,469 0 3,469

Aggregated by Category in Accordance with IAS 39:

Loans and receivables LaR 534,373 0 534,373 0 0 0 534,373

Available-for-sale financial assets AfS 102 0 102 0 0 0 102

Financial assets and liabilities measured
at fair value through profit or loss
(Fair Value Option) FVO 1,047 0 0 0 1,047 0 1,047

Financial assets measured at fair value  through
profit or loss (Held for Trading) HfT 602 0 0 0 602 0 602

Financial liabilities measured at fair value
through profit or loss (Held for Trading) HfT 3,469 0 0 0 3,469 0 3,469

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost FLAC 581,253 0 581,253 0 0 0 581,253

LaR: Loans and Receivables.
FVO: Financial Assets or Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit or Loss (Fair Value Option).
HfT: Financial Assets or Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit or Loss (Held for Trading).
AfS: Available-for-Sale Financial Assets (At Cost).
FLAC: Financial Liabilities at Amortized Cost.

132 GROUP ACCOUNTS // Other Information

Carrying Amounts, Amounts Recognized, and Fair Values by Measurement Category as of September 30, 2014. €k

Thereof amounts recognized in balance sheet
according to IAS 39

Category
in accordance

with IAS 39

Carrying
amount

Thereof
outside

IFRS 7

Amortized
cost

Fair value
recognized

 in equity

Fair value
recognized
 in profit or

loss

Thereof
amounts

 recognized
according to

IAS 17

Fair value of
financial

instruments
under IFRS 7

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 43,584 0 43,584 0 0 0 43,584

Trade receivables LaR / n/a 525,378 0 513,104 0 0 12,274 525,378

 thereof: receivables from finance leases n/a 12,274 0 0 0 0 12,274 12,274

Receivables from related companies LaR 3,305 0 3,305 0 0 0 3,305

Other receivables LaR / n/a / HfT 65,581 52,346 11,695 0 1,540 0 13,235

  thereof: derivatives with
a hedging relationship n/a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  thereof: derivatives without
a hedging relationship HfT 1,540 0 0 0 1,540 0 1,540

Investments LaR/FVO/AfS 1,216 0 169 0 1,047 0 1,216

Liabilities

Trade payables FLAC 343,812 0 343,812 0 0 0 343,812

Liabilities to related companies FLAC 2,521 0 2,521 0 0 0 2,521

Financial liabilities FLAC / n/a 169,139 0 167,967 0 0 1,172 169,139

 thereof: liabilities from finance leases n/a 1,172 0 0 0 0 1,172 1,172

Other liabilities FLAC / n/a / HfT 249,960 168,989 80,647 17,690 324 0 80,971

  thereof: other non-interest-bearing
 liabilities FLAC/ n/a 231,946 151,299 80,647 0 0 0 80,647

  thereof: derivatives with
a hedging relationship n/a 17,690 17,690 0 17,690 0 0 0

  thereof: derivatives without
a hedging relationship HfT 324 0 0 0 324 0 324

Aggregated by Category in Accordance with IAS 39

Loans and receivables LaR 571,805 0 571,805 0 0 0 571,805

Available-for-sale financial assets AfS 52 0 52 0 0 0 52

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair
value through profit or loss (Fair Value Option) FVO 1,047 0 0 0 1,047 0 1,047

Financial assets measured at fair value through
profit or loss (Held for Trading) HfT 1,540 0 0 0 1,540 0 1,540

Financial liabilities measured at fair value
through profit or loss (Held for Trading) HfT 324 0 0 0 324 0 324

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost FLAC 594,947 0 594,947 0 0 0 594,947

LaR: Loans and Receivables.
FVO: Financial Assets or Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit or Loss (Fair Value Option).
HfT: Financial Assets or Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit or Loss (Held for Trading).
AfS: Available-for-Sale Financial Assets (At Cost).
FLAC: Financial Liabilities at Amortized Cost.

133WINCOR NIXDORF AG // Annual Report 2014/2015

Financial instruments measured at fair value are allocat-
ed to different measurement levels in accordance with
IFRS 7. This includes financial instruments that are
1.  measured at their fair values in an active market for

identical financial instruments (level 1),
2.  measured at their fair values in an active market for

comparable financial instruments or using measure-

ment models whose main input factors are based on
observable market data (level 2), or

3.  using input factors not based on observable market
data (level 3).

The following table shows the amounts allocated to each
measurement level at September 30, 2015:

Allocation Fair Value Hierarchy. €k

Fair value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Financial assets at fair value – not effecting net income

Derivatives being part of a hedge 641 0 641 0
(0) (0) (0) (0)

Financial assets at fair value – affecting net income

Designated as such upon initial recognition 1,047 0 0 1,047
(1,047) (0) (0) (1,047)

Derivatives not being part of a hedge 602 0 602 0
(1,540) (0) (1,540) (0)

Financial liabilities at fair value – not effecting net income

Derivatives being part of a hedge 11,352 0 11,352 0
(17,690) (0) (17,690) (0)

Financial liabilities at fair value – affecting net income

Derivatives not being part of a hedge 3,469 0 3,469 0
(324) (0) (324) (0)

Last year‘s figures are shown in brackets.

If reclassifications between the fair value measurement
levels are made, they are recorded at the end of the re-
porting period in which they occurred. Neither during the
fiscal year 2014/2015 nor in the previous year, there have
been reclassifications between the fair value measure-
ment levels.

The fair values of forward currency transactions have
been obtained by traded forward rates. The determina-
tion of the fair values of the swaps at the balance sheet

date was based upon corresponding quotations obtained
from banks using internal mark-to-market models.